fall due within one year. Analogue criteria are applied to liablilites. Non-current liabilities also includes next
year's installments.

Foreign currency translation
The functional currency of the parent entity is NOK. For consolidation purposes, the results and financial
positions of all the Group’s entities that have a functional currency other than NOK are translated using the
exchange rates prevailing at the end of each reporting period. Income and expenses are translated using
monthly average exchange rates, this being a reasonable approximation for estimating actual rate. Exchange
differences arising from this translation are recognized directly in equity.

Statement of cash flows
The cash flow statement is prepared using the indirect method. Interest recieved and paid is presented as
cash flows from operating activities. Cash and cash equivalents consist entirely of bank deposits.

Adjustments following Q4 reporting
Compared to previously reported figures, revenues and cost of materials have been adjusted upwards by
repectively TNOK 330 and TNOK 808, resulting in a net increase in net loss of TNOK 478.

5

Cyviz AS Group accounts 2020

Note 2 – Intangible assets

Specification of research and development expenses
(amounts in NOK 1000) 22020 2019

Visualization technology 13 974 19 751
Government grants -2 281 -3 595
Total research and development expenses 11 692 16 156
Capitalized as intangible assets 11 692 16 156
Charged to income statement 0 0

Specification of intangible assets

(amounts in NOK 1000)
Licenses,

patents etc. Total

Cost 01.01. 114 395 8 552 122 947
Additions 11 692 3 992 15 684
Cost 31.12. 126 088 12 544 138 632

Accumulated depreciation 01.01. 90 352 4 042 94 394
Depreciations for the year 9 791 21 9 812
Accumulated depreciation 31.12. 100 143 4 063 104 206

Book value 31.12. 25 945 8 481 34 426

Economic useful life 5 years 5 years
Depreciation schedule Linear Linear

Research and development

Significant accounting policies
Expenditures on research and development are recognized as assets to the extent that they are part of
projects generating identifiable intangible assets, of which future economic benefits can be attributed.
Expenses related to projects not meeting theese criterias are charged to the income statement as they accrue.
When there are indications of impairment, an estimate of value in use is calculated. An impairment loss is
recognized in the income statement to the extent that carrying amount exceeds the value in use.